study's aims, and matching hypotheses were articulated and examined. The study employed a 

descriptive survey design. The focus of the study was on food, beverage, and tobacco 

manufacturing companies in South East Nigeria. The study population comprised four thousand 

nine hundred eighteen (4,918) employees. A sample size of three hundred sixty (360) respondents 

was obtained from the population utilising Freund and William’s statistical technique with a 5 

percent margin of error. The data collection instrument was a questionnaire utilising a five-point 

rating system comprising two sections with a total of 30 items. Three hundred two (302) copies of 

the questionnaire were returned. The Z-test was employed to evaluate the null hypotheses utilising 

the Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS). The results demonstrated that the cost 

leadership strategy significantly positively influenced profit (Z (95, n= 302) 7.337< 8.833, P<